period of closure of the register of members and the Record Date, trading arrangements of the H
Rights Shares, arrangement for excess H Rights Shares, underwriting arrangement and the expected
timetable of the Rights Issue.

Reasons for the Rights Issue and Use of Proceeds

All the proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deduction of the expenses relating to the issuance, will
be used to strengthen the capital base of the Bank.

Shareholding Structure of the Bank

The following table sets out the Bank’s current shareholding structure and its proposed shareholding
structure upon completion of the Rights Issue (assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis
of 0.6 Rights Shares for every ten (10) existing Shares with full subscription for the Rights Shares
and assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Bank between the Latest
Practicable Date and the Record Date):

10

Share class

Total number
of issued Shares

before the Rights
Issue as at the

Latest Practicable
Date

Percentage of the
total number of

issued Shares

Number of Shares
to be issued under

the Rights Issue

Total number
of issued Shares

immediately after
the Rights Issue

Percentage of
the total number
of issued Shares

immediately after
the Rights Issue

H Shares 83,056,501,962 24.87% 4,983,390,117 88,039,892,079 24.87%

A Shares 250,962,348,064 75.13% 15,057,740,883 266,020,088,947 75.13%

Total 334,018,850,026 100.00% 20,041,131,000 354,059,981,026 100.00%

The following table sets out the Bank’s current shareholding structure and its proposed shareholding
structure upon completion of the Rights Issue (assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis
of 0.6 Rights Shares for every ten (10) existing Shares with 70% subscription level for the A Rights
Shares and full subscription for the H Rights Shares and assuming there will be no change in the
issued share capital of the Bank between the Latest Practicable Date and the Record Date):

Share class

Total number
of issued Shares

before the Rights
Issue as at the

Latest Practicable
Date

Percentage of the
total number of

issued Shares

Number of Shares
to be issued under

the Rights Issue

Total number
of issued Shares

immediately after
the Rights Issue

Percentage of
the total number
of issued Shares

immediately after
the Rights Issue

H Shares 83,056,501,962 24.87% 4,983,390,117 88,039,892,079 25.19%

A Shares 250,962,348,064 75.13% 10,540,418,618 261,502,766,682 74.81%

Total 334,018,850,026 100.00% 15,523,808,735 349,542,658,761 100.00%

General

This announcement is made pursuant to the general disclosure requirements under Rule 13.09(1) of
the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

Circular

A circular containing, among other things, the notices convening the Second Extraordinary General
Meeting of 2010 and the First H Shareholders Class Meeting of 2010 will be despatched to the H
Shareholders as soon as practicable in accordance with the Articles.

The H Share Rights Issue is conditional upon the fulfilment of the conditions set out under the
section headed “Conditions of the H Share Rights Issue” in this announcement. If any of the
conditions is not fulfilled, the H Share Rights Issue will not proceed. Investors are advised to
exercise caution when dealing in the H Shares.